Ranking of the Capitalisation Shares

The Capitalisation Shares when allotted and issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects among
themselves free from all liens, charges, guarantee, adverse interests and adverse claims,
and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares
including all dividends declared or payable or distribution made or proposed on or after the
date of completion of the Loan Capitalisation.

– 7 –

EFFECT OF THE LOAN CAPITALISATION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Capitalisation Shares as contemplated under the Loan Capitalisation (assuming there
are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation
Shares):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate %

Shareholding No. of Shares
Approximate %

Shareholding

New Everich Holdings
Limited (Note i) 104,437,500 56.49% 104,437,500 42.65%

Mr. Li (the Subscriber)
(Note i) 5,062,500 2.74% 65,062,500 26.57%

Mr. Pang Kwok Chau 1,500,000 0.81% 1,500,000 0.61%
Mr. Wong Kin Wa 1,500,000 0.81% 1,500,000 0.61%

Public
Golden Brand Holdings

Limited (Note ii) 16,500,000 8.93% 16,500,000 6.74%
Other Public Shareholders 55,875,000 30.22% 55,875,000 22.82%

Total 184,875,000 100% 244,875,000 100%

Notes:

(i)	 Mr. Li beneficially owns 5,062,500 Shares and holding via New Everich Holdings Limited 104,437,500
Shares. New Everich Holdings Limited is owned by Mr. Li and Ms. Kwok King Wa as to 54% and 46%
respectively. Accordingly, Mr. Li is deemed to be interested in the 104,437,500 Shares held by New
Everich Holdings Limited. As Ms. Kwok King Wa is the spouse of Mr. Li, Ms. Kwok King Wa is also
deemed to be interested in the 5,062,500 Shares held by Mr. Li and the 104,437,500 Shares held by New
Everich Holdings Limited.

(ii)	 The 16,500,000 Shares owned by Golden Brand Holdings Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Bai